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Obotof §Mrvy

t determine the percentage by species and the total number by species of all

reprodution (3 feet or under in height) by means of the quadrat system, for the

entire 10 lots of Sber .hite aodsa University of Michigan prepertylocated in

Ass Arbor~ Michigan.

Equlp at Used

Comassan Jake Aaff,

One o100 link measuring tape,

Set of sveyors pins,

Four bamboo(fish) poles each 6.6 feet long,

One peice of string- several feet long,

One book -"Lichigas Trees" - by C. . Otis,

Tally sheets and penel.

Procedure

Much the same procedure was employed as that explainea by 1. T. Haig, in

Ecology 1929. till-acre quadrats (squares6 .G fect on a side) were laid out with

the bamboo poles at intervals of 33 feet or one-half chain apart along parallel

strips. The latter were determinec by use of the compass. Adjacent strips were
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spaced I ., 115, or 125 feet peart,depending upon the shape of each individual lot.

An attempt was made to distribute the strips very thoroughly over the area in this

ssmpling.-$See map)

An.S6 per cent coverage was made of the entire woods, in the above manner.

The reproduction within the boundaries of the bamboo poles laid down in the following

manner S along the paralled strips was identified as to species, counted and tallied

for each quadrat, on each lot. rhenever the reproduction appeared very heavy the piece

of string was strung crosswise of the square,i.e to faciliate counting.

The computation for the per cent of coverage will be found at the end of this

paper, while the results of the survey by lots are as follows;
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Lot -T

lsmber of quadrats - 31

Species Present Number of
Seedlings
in 31 quad's

Totl
Species Reproduction
Per Cent By "pecies

On Lot I

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
I0

Thite Ash1 (Fraxinus Americana)
Basswoodj (Tilit americana)
Sugar Maple (Acer aacharum)
Ironwood, (Ostrya tirginiana)
Black Cherry (Prunus berotina)
American Elm (Ulmus dnmricana)
Shagbark Hickory, (icoria Ovata)
Swamp Thite Oak,(Quercus Sicolor)
Red Maple, (Acer Jubrum)
Red Oak , (uercus Sorealis)

56
45
43
23
22
10
8
5
I2
I

2I4

26*2

29.1
10.7
10.3

4.7
3.7
2.3

.5

.5

100. *

7,77:
6,230
5,964
3175
3,056
1,396
1,097
682
148
148

29,670Totals

14 sedlso qa 6 seedlings per quad
31 quadrats

IOOOX 6.90 e 6,900 seedlings per Acre on lot I
4.3 Acres X 6,900 seedlings = 29,670 Total number of seedlings on lot I

The 29,670 seedlings on the lot are distributed in the proportion or number as
shown in the last column of the above chart.

Note:- In the following sheets the scientific name of the speci.s will be omitted
tro avoid repettM.h but inserted where new species are listed.
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Lot - 2

Number of quadrcts - 38

Species
umber of

Seedlings in
38 quads

Spec hs
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Species On

Lot 2

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Basevood
"hite Ash
Sugar Eaple
Ironwood
Black Cherry
American Elm
White Oak
Shggbsrk Hickory

Totals

68
68
45
42
22
9
6
2

260

26.1
25.4
17.3
16.1

8.5
3.5
2.3

100.0

7677
7471
5083
4735
2500
1009

677
235

29,412

260 0-j 9 is -: 6.84
38 quadrats

seedlings per quadrat.

1000 X 6.84 = 6,840 seedlings per acre on lot 2

4.3 Acres 6,840 29,412 seedlings on lot 2
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Lot - 3

Number of quadrats - 23

Species Number of
Seedlings in

23 Quads

Species
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Species on

Lot 3

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

it e Ash
Sugar Maple
Bas wood
Black Cherry
Ironwood
American Elm
Shagbark Hickory
White Oak
Red Oak
Red Maple

Totals

68
66
45
34
31

8

2
I

273

25.0
24.3
16.5
12.4

3.6
2.9
2.9
.8
.3

100.0

9470
9206
6251
4697
4280
1364
1099
1009

303
114

37,883

"4 seedli r 8.81
13 qaads

1000 881 8,810

seedlings per quadrat.

seedlings per acre on lot 3

4. 3 Acres 8,810 = 37,883



Paem-&

Lot ow 4

Number of quadratis - 46

Species
Number of

Seedlines
1. n 40 qu&cs

T1otal Reproduction
A~V Inci As On

?eor tj$1Pb

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

Sugar fal e
White As
Baswod
Black Cherry
Irounwood
Whits Oak
Aericn1l
Shagbark Hickory
Red Maple
Red Oak

Toale

178
135
72
70

43
6
6
4

517

34.4

26.1

13.6
8.3

s4

100.i0

16,626
12,615
6,766
6,0573
49011

532

387
193
96

489332

46 quadrats
11.24 egdigs per quadrat.

1000 X 1.24 .eT11,240 seedlinge per acre on lot4

43acres IX11,2401 48,322 .seedlings on lot4
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Lot - 5

Nmber of quadrats 34

species eNber of
Seedlings in
34 quads

Species
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Species on

Lot 5

3

Thite Ash
Sugar Laple
Ironrood

4 Bassrood
5 White Ov-
6 Black Cherry
7 Shagbark Hickory
8 Amterictn Elm
9 Red Oak

10 Black Ash
(Fraximus Iigra)

II Red laple

Totals

329s l n 9. 7
34 quadrats

29
86
41,
26
21
18

9
7
3
2

I

329

33.I1
26.*2
14.3
7.9
6.3
5.4
2.8
2.1

.7

13,763
10,895
5,946
3,286
2,620
2,245
1,164

873
374
291

.3 124

100.0 41,581

seedlings per quadrat.

1000 X 9.67 9,670 seedlings per acre on lot 5

4.3 acres X 9,670 r 41,581 seedlings on lot S
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Lot sO

Number of quadrats - 38

Species
Numbor of
Seedlings
in 3E Quads

Species
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Specics on

Lot 6

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
8
9

10
II

Sugar tph 126
Ironwood 81
bite Ash 77

Black Cherry 5
Basswood 25
Shagbark Hickory 10

aitternut Hickory 4
(icoria Cordiformis)

hit Oak 4
American i'1m 2
Red aple 2
Norway Maple

(Acer iatanoides)

30.
20.0
19.0

60I
2.4
.,

14,215
9,202
J74;
8,467
2,807
1,104

4~60

.5
.5

460
230
2J0

.2 92

Cotal 407 I00.0 46,010

407Leedlis : 10.70 seedlings
38 quadrt s

per quadrat.

1000 X 10.70 o10,700 seedlings per acre on lot 6

4.3 acres X 10,700 m 46,010 seedlings on lot 6
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Lot e7

Number ofe qudrats -34

Species
dumber of
Seedlings Ax
34 Quads

Species
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Species on
Lot 7

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

I0
I11

Sugar L aple
Basswood
Iromrood
Black Cherry
White Ash
American Elm

Red Maple
Thite Oak
Shagberk Fickory
Red Oak
Norway Maple

Totals

I07
40
30
2
25
11
7
7
4
2
I

263

40.7
15.2
11i.4
TI .0

9.5
4.1
2.7
2.7
1I.5
.8
.4

I00.0

13,545
5,059
3,794
3,661
3,I62
1,365

899
.9
499
265
133

33,282

263 seedlings = 7.74 seedlings
34 quadrats

pir quadrat.

1000 X 7.74 r 7,740 seedlings per acre on lot 7

4.3 acres X 7,740 9 33,282 seedlings on lot 7
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Lot - $

Number of quedrats a 40

Species Number of
Seedlings in
40 4uads

Species
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Species

OLot 8

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Basswood
Black Cherry
Sugar aple
%hite Ash
Ironwood
7;ite ak
Shagbark Hickory
Red Uaple
Red Oak

108
92
83
49
48
16
13
7
2

418

25.8
22.0
20.0
11.7
11.4

3.8
3.1
1.7

.5

100.0

1I,597
9,894
8,990
5,260
5,124
1,707
1,393

764
224

44,953TOtals

418 seadras=10.45

40 quadratsa
seedlings per quadrat.

1000 X 10.45 =10,450 seedlings per acre on lot 8

4.3 acres 1 10,450 a 44,953 seedlings on lot 8
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Lot -9

Species

1 Baa ood
2 Black Cherry
3 Shagbark Hickory
4 ?ihit, Oak
S Sugar Maple
6 Irinwood
7 American Eim
8 hite Ash
9 Red Maple

Totals

252 o41. s 6
38 quadrats

Number of
Seedlings in

38 Quads

154
41
21
12
9
6
5
3

Spfcie
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Species on

Lot 9

61.
16.2

8.4
4.8
3.5
2.4
2.0
1.2

v4

100.0

17,419
4,6I9
2,394
I,36 '

999
634
570
342
114

28,509252

363 seedlings per quadrat.

1000 1 6.63 6,630 seedlings per acre on lot 9

4.3 acres X 6,630 = 28,509 seedlings on 1* 9
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Lot 10
Nuaber of quadrata - 40

Species Nuaber of
Seedlings in

40 4uada

Species
Per Cent

Total Reproduction
By Species on

Lot 10

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Baesswed
Black Cherry
'hito Ash
Sugar Maple
Ironwood
Shagbark Hickory
White Oak
Red Oak
Red Maple

Totals

178
56
46
41
25

9
4
I
I

361

4993
15.5
12,6
11.4
7.*8
2.5
1.I1

.3
.3

100.0

19,121
6,012
4,887
4,422
2,115

970
427
116
16

38,786

361 seedlings =
40 quadrats

9.02 seedlings per quadrat.

1000 1 9.oZ 9,020 seedlings per acre on lot 10

4.3 acres 1 9,626 = 33,786 seedlings on lot IC
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Per Cent of Co e * of Entire Woods

This figure may be arrived at in th( following maner:

I Acre s 43,560 square feet.

Eaeh lot contains 4.3 acres.

Total area of entire woods 440 lots) = 43 acres.

Total area of entire woods a 1,873,080 square feet.

Area per quadrat =6.6 1 6.6 ft a 43.56 square feet.

Nutber of quadrats a 370. Each th. of an acre.

Area taken up by quadrats = 370 X 43.56 .16,117 square fest.

;&.nv sq. ft. uuadrat area = .0086 or .S&% Coverage.
1,873,030 sq. ft. in entire woods
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